2011

€000s

Profit for the year 49,022 51,027

Actuarial loss on retirement benefit obligations 34(e) (9,345) (14,323)

Net gain on available for sale financial assets during the year 1,122 -

Taxation credit relating to other comprehensive expense 34(e) 1,134 1,354

Other comprehensive expense after taxation (7,089) (12,969)

Total comprehensive income for the year 41,933 38,058

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 41,834 38,127

Non-controlling interests – continuing operations 32 99 38

Non-controlling interests – discontinued operations 32 - (107)

41,933 38,058

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the Financial Statements.

The Financial Statements were approved by the Board and authorised for issue on 1 March 2013.

They were signed on its behalf by:

Michael Berkery		  Andrew Langford
Chairman			  Group Chief Executive

FBD Holdings plc Annual Report 2012   41

Pro-forma Reconciliation of Consolidated
Operating Profit to Profit after Taxation
For the Year Ended 31 December 2012

Notes

Continuing
operations

2012
€000s

Discontinued
operations

2012
€000s

Total
2012

€000s

Continuing &
discontinued

operations
2011

€000s

Operating profit

Underwriting 4(a) 60,371 (183) 60,188 58,337

Financial services 4(a) 5,635 - 5,635 6,563

Operating profit before taxation 66,006 (183) 65,823 64,900

Investment return – fluctuations 5(c) (2,773) (118) (2,891) (5,060)

Impairment of property, plant and equipment 17 (996) - (996) (975)

Restructuring and other costs 6,7 (7,681) - (7,681) (3,725)

Finance costs - - - (3,329)

Profit on sale of subsidiaries 14(d),15(d) - 4,113 4,113 8,374

Share of results of joint venture 8(b) (1,655) - (1,655) (467)

Profit before taxation 52,901 3,812 56,713 59,718

Income taxation charge 12, 14(a) (7,627) (64) (7,691) (8,691)

Profit after taxation 45,274 3,748 49,022 51,027

Cent Cent Cent Cent

Operating earnings/(loss) per share 16 172 (1) 171 170

Refer to page 49 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – Basis of Preparation for additional information on this pro-forma
statement, which is supplementary to the primary statements required under International Financial Reporting Standards.

42   FBD Holdings plc Annual Report 2012

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
At 31 December 2012

ASSETS
Notes

2012
€000s

2011
€000s

Property, plant and equipment 17 35,821 33,797

Investment property 18 10,686 8,818

Investment in joint venture 8(b),19 43,966 45,621

Loans 20 1,096 23,086

Deferred taxation asset 21 4,798 8,348

[…]

Property market values The impact of a change in property market values by ±10%.

Net loss ratios The impact of an increase in net loss ratios for general insurance business by 5%.

FBD Holdings plc Annual Report 2012   119

44	 Risk Management (continued)

The above sensitivity factors are applied using actuarial and statistical models, with the following pre-tax impacts on
profit and shareholders’ equity at 31 December 2012 and at 31 December 2011:

2012
€000s

2011
€000s

Interest rates 1.0% 4,609 1,822

Interest rates (0.25%) (1,152) (456)

FX rates 10% 1,900 701

FX rates (10%) (1,900) (701)

Equity 10% 6,028 3,080

Equity (10%) (6,028) (3,080)

Available for sale investments 5% 7,444 314

Available for sale investments (5%) (7,444) (314)

Investment property 10% 1,069 882

Investment property (10%) (1,069) (882)

Net loss ratio 5% (15,032) (15,098)

In addition the impact of changes in the assumptions used to calculate general insurance liabilities and sensitivities are
indicated in the table below:

31 December 2012
Change in

assumptions

Increase
in gross

technical
reserves

€000s

Increase
in net

technical
reserves

€000s

Impact
on profit

before
taxation

€000s

Reduction
in

 shareholders’
equity
€000s

Injury claims IBNR +10% 2,086 2,086 (2,086) 1,825

Other claims IBNR +10% 1,255 1,015 (1,015) 888

Legal fees revert to pre PIAB levels 6,395 5,756 (5,756) 5,037

31 December 2011
Change in

assumptions

Increase
in gross

technical
reserves

€000s

Increase
in net

technical
reserves

€000s

Impact
on profit

before
taxation

€000s

Reduction
in

 shareholders’
equity
€000s

Injury claims IBNR +10% 2,328 2,030 (2,030) 1,776

Other claims IBNR +10% 232 224 (224) 196

Legal fees revert to pre PIAB levels 8,544 7,690 (7,690) 6,729

120   FBD Holdings plc Annual Report 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

44	 Risk Management (continued)

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged.
In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these
sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.
The sensitivity analysis do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed.